notes in the same principal amount as the old notes. Old notes validly tendered and accepted for exchange pursuant to the exchange offer will be
retired and cancelled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, the issuance of the new notes will not result in any increase of our outstanding debt.

35

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

56

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (1) our unaudited capitalization as at January 31, 2004, (2) our unaudited pro forma capitalization as at
January 31, 2004, giving effect to the acquisition of Schreiner, excluding the offering of the old notes and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom, as if the acquisition had been consummated on January 31, 2004 and (3) our unaudited pro forma capitalization as at January 31,
2004, giving pro forma effect to the acquisition, the offering of the old notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, as if they had
been consummated on January 31, 2004. See "Description of Certain Indebtedness and Other Obligations." You should read this table along
with the consolidated financial statements of CHC and Schreiner and notes thereto and the "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Statements" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As at January 31, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma for

Acquisition
Pro Forma for

Offering

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 42.3 $ 55.9 $ 55.9

Debt:
Senior credit facility 115.7 260.0 139.5
Old notes and new notes offered hereby � � 331.6
2007 notes 155.7 155.7 �
Subordinated Debentures 10.4 10.4 �
Other debt 32.6 32.6 8.4

Total debt 314.4 458.7 479.5
Shareholders' equity(1) 427.4 427.4 416.0

Total capitalization $ 741.8 $ 886.1 $ 895.5

(1)
Our authorized capital stock consists of an unlimited number of the following: first preferred shares, issuable in series; second
preferred shares, issuable in series; Class A subordinate voting shares, Class B multiple voting shares and ordinary shares. As of
January 31, 2004, there were 18,336,292 Class A subordinate voting shares, 2,938,520 Class B multiple voting shares and 11,000,000
ordinary shares outstanding.

36

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

57

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements present our unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at

[…]

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto, the section
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical consolidated financial statements
of CHC and Schreiner including the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The CHC consolidated financial statements and Schreiner consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
Canadian GAAP and Dutch GAAP, respectively, each of which differ in certain respects from U.S. GAAP (See Note 29 to the audited annual
consolidated financial statements of CHC, Note 15 to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of CHC and Note 4 to the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements for differences pertaining to CHC) included elsewhere in this prospectus.

37

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

58

CHC HELICOPTER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT JANUARY 31, 2004
(in millions)

CDN
GAAP

Dutch
GAAP

CDN
GAAP

U.S.
GAAP

Transaction
Adjustments

(2a)

Refinancing
Adjustments

(3a)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

-CHC(4)CHC Schreiner Pro Forma Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 42.3 $ 13.6 $ �$ �$ 55.9 $ �$ 55.9
Receivables 149.1 62.8 (12.2) � 199.7 � 199.7
Future income tax assets 9.0 � 7.1 � 16.1 � 16.1
Inventory 223.8 15.7 (2.0) � 237.5 � 237.5
Prepaid expenses 14.5 � � � 14.5 0.3 14.8

438.7 92.1 (7.1) � 523.7 0.3 524.0

Property and equipment, net 538.3 91.6 10.9 � 640.8 1.8 642.6
Investments 25.2 21.3 (1.6) � 44.9 � 44.9
Other assets 142.5 0.9 1.1 2.5 147.0 1.5 148.5
Future income tax assets 17.4 19.7 5.7 6.9 49.7 3.5 53.2

$ 1,162.1 $ 225.6 $ 9.0 $ 9.4 $ 1,406.1 $ 7.1 $ 1,413.2

Liabilities and shareholders'
equity

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals $ 125.8 $ 55.7 $ 8.8 $ �$ 190.3 $ �$ 190.3
Income taxes payable 9.7 � � � 9.7 � 9.7
Dividends payable 7.9 � � � 7.9 � 7.9
Current portion of debt
obligations 18.5 � 3.0 (11.6) 9.9 � 9.9

161.9 55.7 11.8 (11.6) 217.8 � 217.8

Long-term debt 130.5 43.7 97.6 (133.8) 138.0 � 138.0
Senior subordinated notes 155.7 � � 175.9 331.6 � 331.6
Subordinated debentures 9.7 � � (9.7) � � �
Other liabilities 82.0 � 25.4 � 107.4 15.5 122.9
Future income tax liabilities 194.9 � � � 194.9 (6.3) 188.6
Non-controlling interest � 0.4 � � 0.4 � 0.4
Shareholders' equity 427.4 125.8 (125.8) (11.4) 416.0 (2.1) 413.9

$ 1,162.1 $ 225.6 $ 9.0 $ 9.4 $ 1,406.1 $ 7.1 $ 1,413.2

See accompanying notes

38

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

59

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

60

CHC HELICOPTER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2004
(in millions, except per share amounts)

CDN
GAAP

Dutch
GAAP

CDN
GAAP

U.S.
GAAP

Transaction
Adjustments

(2)

Refinancing
Adjustments

(3)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

-CHC(4)CHC Schreiner Pro Forma Pro Forma

Revenue $ 518.2 $ 126.7 $ �$ �$ 644.9 $ �$ 644.9
Operating expenses 431.2 110.2 0.2 � 541.6 0.1 541.7

Earnings before undernoted
items 87.0 16.5 (0.2) � 103.3 (0.1) 103.2
Amortization (18.1) (8.5) 3.4 � (23.2) 1.0 (22.2)
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets 2.0 � � � 2.0 � 2.0
Financing charges (21.7) (2.7) (3.1) 1.5 (26.0) (26.5) (52.5)
Equity in earnings of associated
companies 3.9 2.4 � � 6.3 � 6.3
Debt settlement and restructuring
costs (9.7) � � � (9.7) � (9.7)

Earnings before income taxes 43.4 7.7 0.1 1.5 52.7 (25.6) 27.1
Income taxes recovery
(provision) (5.1) (2.0) � (0.5) (7.6) 5.2 (2.4)

Income from continuing
operations $ 38.3 $ 5.7 $ 0.1 $ 1.0 $ 45.1 $ (20.4) $ 24.7

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.82 $ 2.15 $ 1.18
Number of shares (millions) 21.0 21.0 21.0

Diluted $ 1.71 $ 2.01 $ 1.11
Number of shares (millions) 22.6 22.6 22.6

See accompanying notes

39

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

61

HC HELICOPTER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2003
(in millions, except per share amounts)

CDN
GAAP Dutch GAAP

CDN
GAAP U.S. GAAP

CHC Schreiner

Transaction
Adjustments

(2)

Refinancing
Adjustments

(3)

(3(a)(iii))
Pro

Forma

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

-CHC(4) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 722.4 $ 154.0 $ �$ �$ 876.4 $ �$ 876.4
Operating expenses 580.2 140.1 0.5 � 720.8 3.5 724.3

Earnings before
undernoted items 142.2 13.9 (0.5) � 155.6 (3.5) 152.1
Amortization (22.6) (7.4) 3.8 � (26.2) (0.1) (26.3)
Gain (loss) on disposal of
assets 2.4 � � � 2.4 � 2.4
Financing charges (34.9) (4.9) (4.2) 2.0 (42.0) 16.8 (25.2)
Asset impairment charge (12.8) � � � (12.8) 12.8 �
Equity in earnings of
associated companies 2.4 1.9 � � 4.3 � 4.3
Debt settlement and
restructuring costs (12.5) (6.0) � � (18.5) � (18.5)

Earnings before income
taxes 64.2 (2.5) (0.9) 2.0 62.8 26.0 88.8
Income taxes recovery
(provision) 1.9 1.9 0.3 (0.7) 3.4 (4.8) (1.4)

Income from continuing
operations $ 66.1 $ (0.6) $ (0.6) $ 1.3 $ 66.2 $ 21.2 $ 87.4

Earnings per share
Basic $ 3.19 $ 3.19 $ 4.22
Number of shares (millions) 20.7  20.7  20.7

Diluted $ 2.94 $ 2.95 $ 3.88
Number of shares (millions) 22.6  22.6  22.6

See accompanying notes

40

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

62

CHC HELICOPTER CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2003
(in millions, except pershare amounts)

CDN
GAAP Dutch GAAP

CDN
GAAP U.S. GAAP

CHC Schreiner

Transaction
Adjustments

(2)

Refinancing
Adjustments

(3)

(3(a)(iii))
Pro

Forma

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

-CHC(4) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 546.7 $ 112.1 $ �$ �$ 658.8 $ �$ 658.8
Operating expenses 440.9 102.7 0.4 � 544.0 2.7 546.7

Earnings before
undernoted items 105.8 9.4 (0.4) � 114.8 (2.7) 112.1
Amortization (16.6) (5.6) 2.6 � (19.6) 0.1 (19.5)
Gain (loss) on disposal of
assets (0.4) � � � (0.4) � (0.4)
Financing charges (26.4) (3.9) (3.1) 1.5 (31.9) � (31.9)
Equity in earnings of
associated companies 2.9 2.0 � � 4.9 � 4.9
Debt settlement and
restructuring costs (12.5) (5.9) � � (18.4) � (18.4)

Earnings before income
taxes 52.8 (4.0) (0.9) 1.5 49.4 (2.6) 46.8
Income taxes recovery
(provision) (9.6) 2.6 0.3 (0.5) (7.2) 1.0 (6.2)

Income from continuing
operations $ 43.2 $ (1.4) $ (0.6) $ 1.0 $ 42.2 $ (1.6) $ 40.6

Earnings per share
Basic $ 2.09 $ 2.04 $ 1.96
Number of shares (millions) 20.7  20.7  20.7
Diluted $ 1.93 $ 1.88 $ 1.81
Number of shares (millions) 22.6  22.6  22.6

See accompanying notes

41

Edgar Filing: CHC HELICOPTER CORP - Form F-4/A

63

CHC HELICOPTER CORPORATION

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Consolidated Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of earnings of CHC Helicopter
Corporation, or CHC or the Company, have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting